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October 31, 2018

President/CEO President/CEO
Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company
818 W. 7™ Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 -

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alieged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]Jo person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Ross Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Jane and Berry Clear Handbag Ross Stores, Inc. Unknown
D1519 C5442
RN#134074
400182519602
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic when it is handled. Concentrations of gas
phase DEHP can be expected to build within the interior of the handbag. Items placed in the handbag can
absorb DEHP and these items can be subsequently handled, held in direct contact with skin, mouthed, or
ingested. If the handbag is stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the item may
contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn,
mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some
amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the
user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sipcerely,

Evan J. Smith

A
-
-

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company
818 W. 7 Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 31, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. M‘//
l
>

Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

)
€))

“)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: October 31, 2018

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honarabie Nancy 9'Malley
Alameda County District Actarney
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 300
Qakland, CA 34612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Hanorabie Tadd Riehe
Amadar County Districl Attarney
798 Court Street

Jacksen, CA 95642

The Honarabie Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Attcrney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95963

The Honorable Barbara Yoak
Calaveras County District Antarney
381 Mountain Aanch Raad

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Haonorable 1onn Matthew 3ezuchamo
Zalusa County District Attormey

34g Fifth Sireer, #101

Colusa, CA 95332

The Hanorable Mark Peterson

Cantra Costa County District Attomey
300 ‘Ward Straet

Martinez, £A 34553

Tha Honorable Daie Trigg

FICT ATTornsy

Del Norte County Di

450 A Sireer, Rgom 171

Trascant Jivy, CA

e Honaraole Yern 2arsar
orade Counrty District Atarney
513 Main Street

Placarville, £A 35667

The Hanorable Lisa Smirtcamn
Fresna Counry District Azarney
23220 Tutare Straer, #1000
Fresno, CA 33722

The Hongracle Dwavne Stawart
Sienn Caunry District Aftcrney
125 5. Murdocek Sirser

Willows, €A 35988

The Honorahie viaggie “leming
Humbaldt County District Attarmey
825 5" Street, Feurth Foor
Zuraka, CA 95501

The Honarable Silberr Sterg
Imperfal County District Artamey
340 Wesi Main Street, Suite 102
£l Lentro, CA 32243

The Hanarable Themas Harrdy
tnya Caunty Cistrict Actorney
20 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93525

The Honorahbie Lisa Grzen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 ‘Wast Lacay Joulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
Lake County District Attorney
255 North Farbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgomery
tassen County Oistrict Actarney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Honcrabie lachie Lacey

ios angeles County District Attarney
10 Wesi Temple Street, Suite 13000

Las Angeles, CA 90012

The Hanorahie David Linn
Madera County District Attorney
202 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 32637

The Honcrabie Soward Berberiar,
Aarin Caunty Cistrict Attorney
3501 Zivie Canter Drive, Rocm 120
$sn Rafael, CA 34903

The Honaorable Thomas Caoke
Mariposa County Cistricr Attorney
5201 lones Street, P.C. 8ax 730
Mariposs, £A 35338

The Hanarsbie . David £yster
Mencdaano Caunty Bistrict Artarney
100 Narth State Street, P.C. 3ox 1000

35482

The Honarabie Larry Mors.
Mercad County District Attornay

350 ‘M Mamn Surzer
Merced, CA 35340

The Honoranie jarda
Modeco
204 3, 1

Altiras, 7 3610%

Thaz =ancrabne T

Mana County Distr
? 3 3ox317

Birdgeaort, C4 33517

The Aanorabie Oesn

Manteray Zaunty Sistrcr Ameraay
PO Box 1131
Saiiras, £A 93802

Th=2 Hanerakie 4lli

Napa County Gistrict At
Larithers Suilding

922 Parkway Mail
2.8 Box?20
Napa, CA 34539

The Hoorahie Ziifford Neweil
Nevada County Districr Attorney
202 Commercial Streer

Nevada Tity, CA 95353

The Henoraile Tonv Aackauckas

Grange County Diswict Antarney
401 Civie Centar Drive ‘West

Santa Ana, CA 52701

The Hanarabie R. Scatt Swens
Placar Caunty Sistrict Attorney
10810 lustice Center Drive, Suita 240
Roseville, CA 35679

The Honarahie David Halliszer
Plumas Caunty District Attarney
520 Main Street, Rocm 404
Quincy, €A 95971

The nonoranie Micnae) nestnn
Rives side Counly District Attorney
3960 Crange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Honarable Anne Mane Schubert

Sacramento County

301 G Street
acramentg, CA 35814

trict Artarney

The Honorable Candice Hoaper

San 8enito County District Attorney
419 3" Street, Second Floor
Hallister, CA 35203

The Hanarable Michae) Ramos

3an Bernardino County District Attamey
303 ‘West 3™ Street, 6™ Floor

San Bernarding, CA 924150502

The Honorabie 8annie Dumanis
5an Diega County District Antamey
330 W. Broadway Street

San Diego, CA 92101

The Hanoratile Gearge Gascon

San frandsca Caunty District Atismey
450 Bryant Street, inom 322

San frandsco, CA 84103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
Sar {oaguin County Oistrict Attorney
22 East Weber Avenue, Rcom 202

Stockien, €A 35201

The Honorable Dan Dow

San Luis Sbispo Courty District Atterney
10335 P3lm Streer, 4" Floar

5an Luis Obispo, CA 93408

The Honorable Stephen Wagstaffe
3an Mateo County District Attormey
400 Zounty Canter, #4

Radwaod City, CA 9a063

The Honorabie soycz Dudley
Sanra Sarbara Zounty Disiict Attorney

12 3anta 3arbara Styest

5anta 3arbara, A 33105

T2 Sanorable jerfray Rosen

5anta Tar3 Zounty Disirict Artarney
70 NastHedding 3reer, West ‘Ning

3an jose, CA 351.0

The Honorabie iaff Joseil
Sanra Zruz County District Artorney
70% Scean Street, Room 20

Sarta Cruz, A J5068

The Honoraocie Stephanie 3ragart
Shasta Caunty District Attarney
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 36002

The Honoraile Lawrencz 3len
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Squara
Downieville, CA 35936

The Honorable james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
P O. Box 386

Yraka, A 36097

The Hanaranle Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Artomey
675 Taxas Swaet, Suite 4500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sanoma Caunty Diswrict Attomey
&00 Administration Drive, Roamn 2124
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
33z 12" Srreer, Suime 3uU
Mudesiu, CA 33334

The Hanorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second 5treat, Suite 102
Yuba Ty, CA 35391

The Honarable Grege Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Qak Street, Raom L

Red Biuff, CA 36080

The Henarable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attarney
P.0.8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honoraoie Tim Ward
Tulare County Disirict Attorney
221 5outh Mooney SBoulevard
RAm 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4593

The Honarable Lavra Krieg
Tuatumne County District Attorney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sanara, CA 3532

The Honarable Gregory Totten
Ventura County District Atterney
500 Sauth Victaria Avenys
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honorzbie left Reisiz
Yoio County District Attorney
301 Secand 3treet
Waoadland, CA 95635

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honaranle Mike Feuer

The Hangrabie lames Sanchez
Offica of the Zits Attorney, Sacramanio
915 ; Straer, 4™ Flaor

Jacramento CA 35314

The Honoraole Mara ‘W, Elljert

Cfica of -l T7 Attasnen San Diagc
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diego, £A 32101

The Honorable Dennis Herrera

Office of the Tity Attorney, 5an ~rancisca
19r Cariton 3. Geodlen Placs

San francisco, CA 34102

The Hanarahle Ricnard Dayie

Qtfice of rhe City Attorney, San fase
200 £ast Santa Clara Street, 16™ floor
San igse, £A 95113

Offica of the Califarnia Atrorney General
Propasition &5 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 33 Coardinarar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakland, CA 34612-055Q
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Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
{PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY

The fcilowing summary has Geen greparec by the Califcrmia CHfice of £ rvircnmental Health Hazard A ssessment (OEHHA], the 1eac agency far the
imglementaticr. of the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {commcenly kncwr as “Prepesition 657) A copy of this summary musr e
included as ar attachment tc any nctice of viclatcn served upon an aileged violator of the Act The summary provides basic infermaticn abcut the
previsions of the taw, and is intended tc serve cnly as a canverient scurce of general infermatcn. 1tis not intended t© provide authcritstive guidance cr.
the meaning or apglication of the iaw. Please refer tc the statute and CEHHA s implementing regulaticns {see citations below) fer further infermaticn.
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BAS!S FOR THE ALLEGATICONS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCOUR BUSINESS. CONTACT T4
PERSCNICENTIFIEDC ON THE NOTICE.
The text cf Propesition 65 (H eslth ard Safety Code Sections 25246.€ threugh 25249.13) is available online at
http://cehha.ca gov/prep€SAaw/P 6512w 72CC3. himi. R egulaticns that previde mere specific guidance on comgliance,
fcilewec by the State in carrying cut certsin aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 cf the Califernia Ccde of R eguiatcns, secticn: 25102 thrcugh
27CC1." These implementing regulaticns are zvailable cnline t: httg: fcehha.ca.gov prep65Aaw/POER egs.hitml.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Pregesitien €5 List.” Under Prepcsition 65, the lead agency (CERHA | puklishes a list cf chemicals that are kncwn I the State ¢f Califerma 1o
cause cancer and/cr reprecuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Prepesition 65 list if they are known o cause cancer and/cr birth defects cr other
repreguctive harm, such as damage e female or male reproductive systems or 1o the developing fetus. This list must be updated at leest once 3 year. The
current Prepositicn €S list cf chemicals is availabie cn the CEHE A website st: hite://www cehha.cz.gcv /erop€5/prepbS_lisyN ewlist.htmi
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. Businesses thar preduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
-nvolvmg listed chemicals must comply with the fcilawing:

'ear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn @ person nefore “knowing'y and intentionally” expcsing that person [c & listed chemicai
uniess an exemption agplies. The warning givan must be “ciear ana reasonable ” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the ¢ hemicai

Invelved is known 1¢ £ause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2) be given in such 3 way that it will effectively reach the oerscn
y circumstances discussed below

and that specify procedures tc ke

pefore he or she is axocsed to thar chemical. Some exposures are axampt from the warning requirement under cerain
Proripision from dischargas \nme dr‘nkina water A business must nct knowing'y dischare or release a iisted Lhemucz,l INtC WaTar or ONTo iand wh

3E5 arz 2x2mMgrt m s regquirem

L shoulc cons
frcrs the mest

£ Baregs Sonpes)

tems, are aempt.
LSINESSES MR Nine or fewer 2moisyees NMaTrer dhe warning recuirement ncr ihe e dIsCrarge eremSInen ApElies € 8 fustress at 2melcys 2

28 krown C he
rzt peses “re significant nsk Tris meens
2

MCEIS [har ara listed under Progc
2rate lrcr the 8xCCesure ocurs
carcer ir 10C,C0C nnividuals exgesed cver a 7C-year lifetime T

Cul3leC 1€ reSuiTIr nci mere tha
152‘-|3I?Cn5 'CEFII"/ specific "Moo Sigmificant & sk Lavets” {NSR LS, for mz ry tsted carcincgers. Exgesures beicw thesa leveais are
o govjrrepES/petNS R Ls.iumi for 3 histof NSRus, and Secoen 55761 ersec of the

irerrent. Sze CE-RA s peCS1Te 3T R

regulaticons fcr informaticn corcerning how these ievels

CC umes the tevel in questicn, For chemicals kncwr 1c the Smate 1o cause
the expcsaure can demcrsirale hat the exzosure will groduce ne chseryatie ef
divdes ¢y 1,CCC Tn

xgresures that will greduce ng ciservasie reproducty
reproQUeTl2 IeX L CiTy, @ NAIRINg 15 net racuired 1f he Susiness causin
ever 3t 1,0C0 nmes the level in questicr 1n ctrer weres, the iever of axpesure must te belew the “nc ctseryatie effect level”
numger s kncwn as the Max mum A'lowatla Des2 Leval {(MATL; See CEHRA's wensite 3t hug /fvwn cenha.ca.gov/prop€s/gatNsi s numi for 2
cf M2 25, and Section 25801 ef seq ¢f the re lat.ons for infermaticr cecrcerning kow these teyels are calculated.

E«ccsurzstc Maturally Cocurring Cremicals in Feod Cartain exgcsures tc chemicals that naturally cccur in feeds {1 e, that de nict result from any
KOCWn Rumar acti 2y, inciuding aCi ity by scmecre cther than the perscr causing the axpesure) are exempt from the warning reguiremerts of the law
the chemical |s 3 Ccortaminart 1t must Ce recuced Ic the lowest level feasibie. Regulaticns exglaining this exemgticn can be fourd i Sacticrn 25507
Cischarges tihstde netrasultin 3 “sigmificant ameunt” ¢f theiistec chemical ertcrirﬂ any scurce cf arinking water The creniziten frem cischarges
sted chemical has nct, dces rct, cr Wil ner

irtc drirking wzter cces net apply if the discharger is able o cemerstrate that a “significant amount” cf he li
23 G or aroBabiy 23ss into 3 seurca of drnking warer, ard that the dis Harge Zcmolias with ail other agolicaole 1aws, ragulations, sermiss

cant isk” iaval far

raguirarents, or srders. A “sigmificart amount” maans ary detectabia amount, axcegt an amcunt that would meet the “ng signi
chemicais that cause carcer or thar is 120G nmes beicw the “ne gbsersacie affact” feval for chemicals that cause reproducd /2 10Xy if ar individ ozt
2 ax pesad © thal ameunt tn drnking aater

HOMI5 PRCPCSITICN 65 ENFCRCZEL?

Enfercement is carried cut through civil lawsnits. These lawsuits may ke breught oy the A norrey
L awsuits may alsc be brought By grivaie carties acting 'n the putlic interast, tut only after crevicding netice cf the alleged viciaticr ic the Attormey
Gereral, the aggrogriate district attorney and city sorney, and the cusiness accused cf the viciaticn. The nctice must provide adequate infermation ic
al'cw the recipisnt tc assess the rature of the slleged viciaticn. Tre ncuce must comgly with the informaticn and procedural recuirements specified in
cicr 255C3 =f Tofie 27 and secacrs 210C-31C3 of Tide 11 A private garty may rct gursue an incependent enfercement acucr uncer Frepcaiten €507

Gereral, any disuicr atterney, ¢r certain ciby atcrreys




one of the gevernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemernt action within sixty days of the notice.
A business found tc be i viclation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violatton. in addivon, the business may

be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation. )
A private party may not file an enforcement action basad on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific condiuons. For the following tvpes of

exposures, the A ct provides an oppartunity For the business to correct the allegad viglation:
[ an exposure to alcghdlic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violatar's pramises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

THn exposure [0 a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violatar's premises that is primarily intended fer
immediate consumption on- or off- pramises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was fcrmed by cocoking or
similar preparaton cf focd or beverage components necessary 1o rencer the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord microbialogical contamination;

An exposure to environmental tobacco smcke caused by entry of persens (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec victater
where smoking 1s permitted at any location on the gremises,

T8 exposure to listed chemicals in engine axhaust, Lo the extent the exgosure occurs insige 3 facility owned cr operated by the alleged viclater ana
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

1 3 privste party alleges thar a viclaticr cccurred based on cre of the expcsures described above, the private party must first provide the allegad wiciawer 3
nctice of special cempliance procedure and precf of cempliance form X

A private party may not file an action against the ailegad viclater for these expesures, cr recover ir 3 seftlement any paymenrtin lieu cf geraltes ary
reimbursement fer cests and atierney's fees, if the nctice was served on cr after Ceteber 5, 2C12, anc the allegec viclator nas dene alt cf the fetiow ng
within 14 days of being served nctice:

LLCcrrected the alleged viclaticr;

L"Algreed tc gay a civil penaity of $5CC {zukject tc change as nctec telcw! tc the private party within 2C days; and

ctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been ccrrectec.

T he written netification tc the prvate-garsy must include 3 nctice of special compliance procedure and preof of comptiance form campleted by the alleged
viclztor as directed in the notice. T A pril 3, 2618, apd ewery five years theresfter, the dcllar ameunt cf the civii penalty will te adjusted by the Judicial
Ccurcil kased cr the change in the annual Califernia Censumer Frice Index. The Judicial Ccuncil will puklish the dellar ameunt ¢f the adjusted civil
cenalty ateach flyeyear irteryal, cgother with the date ol he next scheduled adjusiment.

A alleged wiclater may sansiy these canditions enly ene tme fer a wielauon arising fram the same axgasure in the same facility gr.an the sgme pramices
T he satisfation of these candlione dees ncr predant the & termey Genersl, 3 @istrict atomey, a city aterney of a city of greater than 75C,CLE scpulztien,
cr any full-time city prosecutcr with the consent cf the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcament action agsinst an alleged viclater. The amount of any
civil penalty for 2 wiclation shall be reduced to reflect any payrment made by the alleged violater for the same alleged violation to a grivate-party.

A cupy of the netice of special complfance srocadure and procf of compliance form is included with this netce and can be downloaded from CEA = A
weksite at hitp://oehha.ca.gov /prop€SAaw/p651aw72CC3.humi, The natice is reproduced here:
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zensumplicon cin O G
zreparaticn of feed or beveraga comperents nece! ¢ rencar the foee or beverage calatable or tc avcid micrebiclcgical contaminaticn
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Envircrmental wckacce smcke caused by entry of zerscns {cther than emeleyees; on cremisas cwred cr operated by the allegad viciatcr whers
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is permitted st any lecation or the cremises
Chemicals kncwn tc the State t¢ cause cancer or reproductive [oxicity in engine exnaust, I the extent the exgcsure cocurs inside a facliny

ceerated oy the alieged srclater and crimariiy intended for parking ncncemmercial yehicles
IMPCRTANT MCTES

owrec cr

nas nine (G} or fewer emplcyees

1 ¥ cu have nc coternal liakitity under Catifernia +aslth ard Safery Cod= §25245.6 if your business
2 using this form wili NCT gravent the Anorney Ganersl, 5 cistrnici 3ECImey 2 ity alorney, Cf 3 £reseciler in whese jurisdictien the nolane g
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this notice. . '
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty ot $500 10 the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check anly one of the following}:

.i__] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurarely
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

Health

__] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1Is placement
on my premises; OR

] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been diminated

Certification
My statements ¢n this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and valief and are madein geod faith.

I have carefully read the instructions to complete this farm. { understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may ke subject tc additional penaltias
under the Safe Drinking Water and T cxic Enforcement A ¢t of 1986 {Preposition 65).

Signature of alleged violater or autherized representstive T ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATICNS

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementation Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments@ oehha.ca.gov



